2015
CUTTING TOOLS FROM SANDVIK COROMANT
Turning tools
GENERAL TURNING
PARTING AND GROOVING
THREAD TURNING
MULTIFUNCTIONAL TOOLS
TOOL HOLDING
TURNING TOOL ADAPTORS
C 1
Introduction pages THREAD TURNING
E
N
G
 T
U
R
N
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
THREAD TURNING Introduction pages
CoroThread®266
Indexable insert tool with 3 cutting edges
Ultra-rigid thread turning for all types of threads
Tool holding
- Coromant Capto®
- Rectangular shank holders
- Cylindrical boring bars for use with Easyfix
- Cylindrical boring bars with flats
- Carbide boring bars
- Cartridges for built-in tools
- CoroTurn®SL cutting heads
- Pitches: 0.5-8 mm (0.02-0.315 threads/in)
- Minimum internal hole: 12 mm (0.472 inch)
- Tailor Made inserts for almost any thread form or pitch
- First choice for all thread turning
operations
- Minimum hole size: 12 mm (0.472
inch)
ISO application area
P
Secure iLock™ clamping
The slotted insert sits rigidly on the T-rails in the
pocket eliminating any insert movement caused
by cutting force variations.
Standard
A-geometry
Sharp
F-geometry
Chip-breaking
C-geometry
Geometries and grades for all materials
Full profile
High productivity
Three different threading insert types
V-profile
Minimum tool
inventory
Multi-point
Economical mass
production
Application
See page I5
See page 37
C6 C41 C50
C 2
THREAD TURNING Introduction pages
E
N
G
 T
U
R
N
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
THREAD TURNING Introduction pages
T-Max®Twin-Lock
System with multi-tooth inserts
For external and internal oil pipe threading
- Tubes, casings and couplings
- Tool joint and rotary shouldered
connection threads
- Minimum hole size 60 mm (2.36
inch)
- Optimized for steel
ISO application area
P
Multi-tooth inserts
Multi-toothed inserts with sharp cutting edges for high quality
threads
Inserts
- Inserts in versatile grades GC1125 and GC4215 - optimized
for steel
- One all-round geometry
Tool holding
- CoroTurn®SL cutting heads size 40
- Rectangular and cylindrical shanks
- Cartridge with lever design
Application
Thread profiles for API Round Vee and API Buttress
C66 C68 C69
C 3
How to choose your thread turning tool THREAD TURNING
E
N
G
 T
U
R
N
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
THREAD TURNING How to choose your thread turning tool
How to choose threading tool
1
2
3
4
5
Grade descriptions Inserts Cutting data
External holders Internal holders Code key
Explanation of ISO 13399
parameters Coolant supply information Tailor Made options
Define your type of operation
- External or internal threading
- Right hand threads or left hand threads
- Select the thread type
Select insert size, grade, geometry and type of infeed
Choose your pitch and size of insert. If possible choose a multi-
point insert for better productivity.
Choose your geometry, grade and type of infeed. Detailed
recommendations on page C101
Multi-point inserts are similar to full profile-, but have more than one insert point (two pointed inserts give double productivity,
three pointed insert give triple etc.). Stable conditions are needed due to increased cutting forces as the cutting edge has a
longer contact length.
- Requires fewer passes, giving better tool life, productivity and lower tool costs.
- Requires longer passes beyond the workpiece thread to accomodate the extra points.
Select tooling system and type of holder
Choose Coromant Capto or shank tool, depending on clamping
possibilities in turret/spindle.?
Choose type of holder and coupling size or shank.
The insert seat must correspond to the size of the insert.
Select suitable shim
Choose correct shim for your pitch/workpiece diameter. See page
C89.
Shims are used to give different tilts to the insert and are available
in 1° steps from -2° to +4°.
Threading holders are supplied as standard with a shim giving +1°
inclination angle.
Note: No shims for smaller diameter bars as the angle is fixed at
+2°.
See page C89
Select size, number of passes and speed
The recommendations are intended as starting values. (Page C91)
Cutting speed recommendations, page C85.
C 4
THREAD TURNING Insert overview
E
N
G
 T
U
R
N
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
THREAD TURNING Insert overview
Threading profiles
V-profile 60° Non-
topping
V-profile 55° Non-
topping Metric 60° Full form UN 60° Full form Whitworth 55° (BSW,
BSF, BSP) Full form
ISO 965-1998 Tolerance
class 6
ISO 5864-1978
Tolerance class 2A, ext.
Tolerance class 2B, int.
ISO 228-1982
BS 2779-1973
BS 84-1956
Class A tolerance
Internal External Internal External Internal External Internal External Internal External
CoroThread®266 C7 C6 C9 C8 C13 C10 C17 C15 C21 C19
T-Max U-Lock® C56 C57 C58 C59 C60
CoroTurn®XS C72 C73 C74 C75
CoroCut®XS C71 C70
CoroCut®MB C78 C79 C80 C81
T-Max®Twin-Lock
NPT 60° NPSC, NPTR,
LINE PIPE Full form BSPT 55° Full form NPTF 60° Full form Round 30° Full form MJ 60° Full form
ANSI B.1.20.1-1983 ISO 7/1 ANSI B1.20.3-1976 DIN 405. ISO 5855-1983
BS21:1985 Tolerance class 2 Tolerance class 7 on
effective dia.
Tolerance class 4 on pitch
diameter.
Tolerance class 6 on major
(external) and minor
(internal) dia.
Tolerance class 6 on major
(external) and minor
(internal) dia.
Internal External Internal External Internal External Internal External Internal External
CoroThread®266 C23 C22 C25 C24 C26 C26 C28 C27 C29
T-Max U-Lock® C61
CoroTurn®XS C82
CoroCut®XS
CoroCut®MB C82
T-Max®Twin-Lock
UNJ 60° Full form ISO Trapezoidal 30°
Chamfered crest form
ACME 29° Chamfered
crest form
STUB-ACME 29°
Chamfered crest form
API 60° Full form for
shouldered connections
ISO 3161-1977
BS 4084-1978
Tolerance class 3A
ISO 2901-2904 ANSI B1.20.3-1976 ANSI B1.20.3-1976 API spec.7
DIN 103-1977 Tolerance class 2G Tolerance class 2G
Tolerance class 7
Internal External Internal External Internal External Internal External Internal External
CoroThread®266 C30 C32 C31 C34 C33 C36 C35 C37 C37
T-Max U-Lock®
CoroTurn®XS C77
CoroCut®XS
CoroCut®MB C83 C84
T-Max®Twin-Lock
API Round 60° Full form API Full form for tubes
and casings
API spec.5B API spec.5B
Internal External Internal External
CoroThread®266 C38 C38 C39 C39
T-Max U-Lock®
CoroTurn®XS
CoroCut®XS
CoroCut®MB
T-Max®Twin-Lock C67 C67 C66 C66
C 5
Tool overview THREAD TURNING
E
N
G
 T
U
R
N
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
THREAD TURNING Tool overview
CoroThread®266
External tools
CoroThread®266 cutting unit for thread
turning Page C41
CoroThread®266 QS shank tool for
thread turning Page C44
CoroThread®266 shank tool for thread
turning Page C46
CoroThread®266 head for thread
turning Page C49
Internal tools
CoroThread®266 cutting unit for thread
turning Page C50
CoroThread®266 boring bar for thread
turning Page C52
CoroThread®266 head for thread
turning Page C54
T-Max®U-Lock
Internal tools
T-Max®U-Lock cutting unit for thread
turning Page C62
T-Max®U-Lock boring bar for thread
turning Page C63
T-Max®U-Lock head for thread turning Page C65
T-Max®Twin-Lock
External tools
T-Max®Twin-Lock shank tool for thread
turning Page C68
Internal tools
T-Max®Twin-Lock head for thread
turning Page C69
CoroCut®XS
CoroCut®XS Page B9
CoroTurn®XS
CoroTurn®XS adaptor Page G2
CoroCut®MB
CoroCut®MB adaptor Page G2
C 6
THREAD TURNING Inserts
E
N
G
 T
U
R
N
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
THREAD TURNING Inserts
CoroThread®266 insert for thread turning
V-profile 60° Non-topping
External right-hand threads
External left-hand threads
NT 1
P M K N S H Dimensions, mm, inch
TPN TPX TPIN TPIX NT Ordering code 10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
70
15
RE RE" HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY"
16 3/8 1.00 2.00 24 12 1 266RG-16VM01A001M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.13 .005 1.68 .0661 0.14 .0055 1.00 .039 1.03 .040
1 266RG-16VM01A001EE ✩ 0.13 .005 1.68 .0661 0.14 .0055 1.00 .039 1.03 .040
1 266RG-16VM01C001M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.13 .005 1.68 .0661 0.14 .0055 1.00 .039 1.03 .040
1 266RG-16VM01F001E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.13 .005 1.68 .0661 0.14 .0055 1.00 .039
1.50 3.00 16 8 1 266RG-16VM01A002M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.20 .008 2.64 .1039 0.20 .0079 1.50 .059 1.03 .040
1 266RG-16VM01A002EE ✩ 0.20 .008 2.64 .1039 0.20 .0079 1.50 .059 1.03 .040
1 266RG-16VM01C002M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.20 .008 2.64 .1039 0.20 .0079 1.50 .059 1.03 .040
1 266RG-16VM01F002E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.20 .008 2.64 .1039 0.20 .0079 1.50 .059
22 1/2 3.50 6.00 7 4 1 266RG-22VM01A001M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.48 .019 4.92 .1937 0.48 .0189 2.90 .114 0.39 .015
1 266RG-22VM01F001E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.48 .019 4.92 .1937 0.48 .0189 2.90 .114 0.39 .015
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TPN TPX TPIN TPIX NT Ordering code 10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
RE RE" HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY"
16 3/8 1.00 2.00 24 12 1 266LG-16VM01A001M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.13 .005 1.68 .0661 0.14 .0055 1.00 .039 1.03 .040
1.50 3.00 16 8 1 266LG-16VM01A002M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.20 .008 2.64 .1039 0.20 .0079 1.50 .059 0.99 .038
22 1/2 3.50 6.00 7 4 1 266LG-22VM01A001M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.48 .019 4.92 .1937 0.48 .0189 2.90 .114 0.39 .015
N = Neutral, R = Right hand, L = Left hand
C41 C50 C85 C102 I5 I1 I32
C 7
Inserts THREAD TURNING
E
N
G
 T
U
R
N
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
THREAD TURNING Inserts
CoroThread®266 insert for thread turning
V-profile 60° Non-topping
Internal right-hand threads
Internal left-hand threads
NT 1
P M K N S H Dimensions, mm, inch
TPN TPX TPIN TPIX NT Ordering code 10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
70
15
RE RE" HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY"
16 3/8 1.00 2.00 24 12 1 266RL-16VM01A001M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.06 .002 1.45 .0571 0.06 .0024 1.00 .039 1.01 .039
1 266RL-16VM01C001M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.06 .002 1.45 .0571 0.06 .0024 1.00 .039 1.02 .040
1 266RL-16VM01F001E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.06 .002 1.45 .0571 0.06 .0024 1.00 .039 1.02 .040
1.50 3.00 16 8 1 266RL-16VM01A002M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.09 .004 2.54 .1000 0.09 .0035 1.50 .059 1.01 .039
1 266RL-16VM01A002EE ✩ 0.09 .004 2.54 .1000 0.09 .0035 1.50 .059 1.01 .039
1 266RL-16VM01C002M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.09 .004 2.54 .1000 0.09 .0035 1.50 .059 1.03 .040
1 266RL-16VM01F002E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.09 .004 2.54 .1000 0.09 .0035 1.50 .059 1.03 .040
22 1/2 3.50 6.00 7 4 1 266RL-22VM01A001M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.26 .010 4.35 .1713 0.26 .0102 2.50 .098 0.77 .030
1 266RL-22VM01F001E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.26 .010 4.35 .1713 0.26 .0102 2.50 .098 0.77 .030
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TPN TPX TPIN TPIX NT Ordering code 10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
RE RE" HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY"
16 3/8 1.00 2.00 24 12 1 266LL-16VM01A001M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.06 .002 1.45 .0571 0.06 .0024 1.00 .039 1.01 .039
1.50 3.00 16 8 1 266LL-16VM01A002M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.09 .004 2.54 .1000 0.09 .0035 1.50 .059 1.01 .039
22 1/2 3.50 6.00 7 4 1 266LL-22VM01A001M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.26 .010 4.35 .1713 0.26 .0102 2.75 .108 0.77 .030
N = Neutral, R = Right hand, L = Left hand
C41 C50 C85 C102 I5 I1 I32
C 8
THREAD TURNING Inserts
E
N
G
 T
U
R
N
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
THREAD TURNING Inserts
CoroThread®266 insert for thread turning
V-profile 55° Non-topping
External right-hand threads
External left-hand threads
NT 1
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TPIN TPIX NT Ordering code 10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
RE RE" HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY"
16 3/8 28 14 1 266RG-16VW01A001M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.11 .004 1.68 .0661 0.14 .0055 1.00 .039 1.03 .040
1 266RG-16VW01C001M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.11 .004 1.68 .0661 0.13 .0051 1.00 .039 1.03 .040
1 266RG-16VW01F001E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.11 .004 1.68 .0661 0.14 .0055 1.00 .039
14 8 1 266RG-16VW01A002M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.23 .009 2.79 .1098 0.26 .0102 1.50 .059 1.03 .040
1 266RG-16VW01C002M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.23 .009 2.79 .1098 0.26 .0102 1.50 .059 1.03 .040
1 266RG-16VW01F002E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.23 .009 2.79 .1098 0.26 .0102 1.50 .059
22 1/2 7 4 1 266RG-22VW01A001M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.48 .019 5.23 .2059 0.53 .0209 2.75 .108 0.10 .003
1 266RG-22VW01F001E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.48 .019 5.23 .2059 0.53 .0209 2.75 .108 0.10 .003
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TPIN TPIX NT Ordering code 10
20
11
25
10
20
11
25
10
20
11
25
10
20
11
25
10
20
11
25
RE RE" HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY"
16 3/8 28 14 1 266LG-16VW01A001M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.11 .004 1.68 .0661 0.13 .0051 1.00 .039 1.03 .040
14 8 1 266LG-16VW01A002M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.23 .009 2.79 .1098 0.26 .0102 1.50 .059 1.03 .040
22 1/2 7 4 1 266LG-22VW01A001M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.48 .019 5.23 .2059 0.53 .0209 2.75 .108 0.10 .003
N = Neutral, R = Right hand, L = Left hand
C41 C50 C85 C102 I5 I1 I32
C 9
Inserts THREAD TURNING
E
N
G
 T
U
R
N
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
THREAD TURNING Inserts
CoroThread®266 insert for thread turning
V-profile 55° Non-topping
Internal right-hand threads
Internal left-hand threads
NT 1
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TPIN TPIX NT Ordering code 10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
RE RE" HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY"
16 3/8 28 14 1 266RL-16VW01A001M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.11 .004 1.60 .0630 0.12 .0047 1.00 .039 1.01 .039
1 266RL-16VW01C001M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.11 .004 1.60 .0630 0.12 .0045 1.00 .039 1.01 .039
1 266RL-16VW01F001E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.11 .004 1.60 .0630 0.12 .0045 1.00 .039 1.01 .039
14 8 1 266RL-16VW01A002M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.23 .009 2.80 .1102 0.25 .0098 1.50 .059 1.01 .039
1 266RL-16VW01C002M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.23 .009 2.80 .1102 0.24 .0094 1.50 .059 1.03 .040
1 266RL-16VW01F002E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.23 .009 2.80 .1102 0.24 .0094 1.50 .059 0.99 .039
22 1/2 7 4 1 266RL-22VW01A001M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.47 .019 5.18 .2039 0.53 .0209 2.75 .108 0.19 .007
1 266RL-22VW01F001E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.47 .019 5.18 .2039 0.53 .0209 2.75 .108 0.19 .007
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TPIN TPIX NT Ordering code 10
20
11
25
10
20
11
25
10
20
11
25
10
20
11
25
10
20
11
25
RE RE" HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY"
16 3/8 28 14 1 266LL-16VW01A001M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.11 .004 1.60 .0630 0.12 .0047 1.00 .039 1.03 .040
14 8 1 266LL-16VW01A002M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.23 .009 2.80 .1102 0.25 .0098 1.50 .059 1.01 .039
22 1/2 7 4 1 266LL-22VW01A001M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.47 .019 5.18 .2039 0.53 .0209 2.75 .108 0.19 .007
N = Neutral, R = Right hand, L = Left hand
C41 C50 C85 C102 I5 I1 I32
C 10
THREAD TURNING Inserts
E
N
G
 T
U
R
N
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
THREAD TURNING Inserts
CoroThread®266 insert for thread turning
Metric 60° Full form
External right-hand threads
THFTSR ISO 965-1998
TCTR 6
NT 1
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TP NT Ordering code 10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY"
16 3/8 0.50 1 266RG-16MM01A050M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.37 .0146 0.08 .0032 0.50 .019 1.32 .051
0.75 1 266RG-16MM01A075M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.56 .0220 0.11 .0043 0.50 .019 1.32 .051
0.80 1 266RG-16MM01F080E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.60 .0236 0.11 .0043 0.60 .023 1.32 .051
1.00 1 266RG-16MM01A100M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.75 .0295 0.15 .0059 0.80 .031 1.32 .051
1 266RG-16MM01C100M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.88 .1134 1.80 .0709 1.20 .047 1.30 .051
1 266RG-16MM01F100E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.75 .0295 0.15 .0059 0.80 .031 1.32 .051
1.25 1 266RG-16MM01A125M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.93 .0366 0.19 .0075 0.80 .031 1.32 .051
1 266RG-16MM01C125M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.93 .0366 0.19 .0075 0.80 .031 1.32 .051
1 266RG-16MM01F125E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.93 .0366 0.19 .0075 0.80 .031 1.32 .051
1.50 1 266RG-16MM01A150M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.12 .0441 0.22 .0087 1.00 .039 1.32 .051
1 266RG-16MM01C150M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.12 .0441 0.22 .0087 1.00 .039 1.33 .052
1 266RG-16MM01F150E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.12 .0441 0.22 .0087 1.00 .039 1.32 .051
1.75 1 266RG-16MM01A175M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.31 .0516 0.25 .0098 1.20 .047 1.32 .051
1 266RG-16MM01C175M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.31 .0516 0.25 .0098 1.20 .047 1.32 .052
1 266RG-16MM01F175E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.31 .0516 0.25 .0098 1.20 .047 1.32 .051
2.00 1 266RG-16MM01A200M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.50 .0591 0.29 .0114 1.40 .055 1.32 .051
1 266RG-16MM01C200M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.50 .0591 0.29 .0114 1.40 .055 1.33 .052
1 266RG-16MM01F200E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.50 .0591 0.29 .0114 1.40 .055 1.32 .051
2.50 1 266RG-16MM01A250M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.87 .0736 0.36 .0142 1.40 .055 1.32 .051
1 266RG-16MM01C250M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.87 .0736 0.36 .0142 1.40 .055 1.33 .052
1 266RG-16MM01F250E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.87 .0736 0.36 .0142 1.40 .055 1.32 .051
3.00 1 266RG-16MM01A300M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.25 .0886 0.42 .0165 1.80 .070 1.32 .051
1 266RG-16MM01C300M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.25 .0886 0.42 .0165 1.80 .070 1.33 .052
1 266RG-16MM01F300E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.25 .0886 0.42 .0165 1.80 .070 1.32 .051
22 1/2 3.50 1 266RG-22MM01A350M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.62 .1032 0.49 .0193 2.50 .098 1.67 .065
1 266RG-22MM01F350E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.62 .1032 0.49 .0193 2.50 .098 1.67 .065
4.00 1 266RG-22MM01A400M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 3.00 .1181 0.56 .0220 2.50 .098 1.67 .065
1 266RG-22MM01F400E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 3.00 .1181 0.56 .0220 2.50 .098 1.67 .065
4.50 1 266RG-22MM01A450M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 3.37 .1327 0.63 .0248 2.50 .098 1.67 .065
5.00 1 266RG-22MM01A500M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 3.76 .1480 0.71 .0280 2.50 .098 1.38 .054
5.50 1 266RG-22MM01A550M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 4.13 .1626 0.79 .0311 2.50 .098 1.08 .042
6.00 1 266RG-22MM01A600M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 4.51 .1776 0.86 .0339 2.80 .110 0.88 .034
N = Neutral, R = Right hand, L = Left hand
C41 C50 C85 C102 I5 I1 I32
C 11
Inserts THREAD TURNING
E
N
G
 T
U
R
N
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
THREAD TURNING Inserts
CoroThread®266 insert for thread turning
Metric 60° Full form
External right-hand threads - multipoint insert
THFTSR ISO 965-1998 ISO 965-1998
TCTR 6 6
NT 2 3
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TP NT Ordering code 10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY"
16 3/8 1.00 3 266RG-16MM03A100M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.75 .0295 0.15 .0059 2.50 .098 1.62 .063
1.25 2 266RG-16MM02A125M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.96 .0378 0.09 .0035 2.25 .088 1.41 .055
1.50 2 266RG-16MM02A150M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.12 .0441 0.22 .0087 2.20 .086 1.42 .055
1.75 2 266RG-16MM02A175M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.93 .0366 0.19 .0075 1.90 .074 1.33 .052
2.00 2 266RG-16MM02A200M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.50 .0591 0.29 .0114 2.90 .114 1.91 .075
22 1/2 2.50 2 266RG-22MM02A250E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.87 .0736 0.36 .0142 3.75 .147 1.96 .077
3.00 2 266RG-22MM02A300E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.25 .0886 0.42 .0165 4.40 .173 2.75 .108
N = Neutral, R = Right hand, L = Left hand
C41 C50 C85 C102 I5 I1 I32
C 12
THREAD TURNING Inserts
E
N
G
 T
U
R
N
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
THREAD TURNING Inserts
CoroThread®266 insert for thread turning
Metric 60° Full form
External left-hand threads
THFTSR ISO 965-1998
TCTR 6
NT 1
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TP NT Ordering code 10
20
11
25
10
20
11
25
10
20
11
25
10
20
11
25
10
20
11
25
HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY"
16 3/8 0.50 1 266LG-16MM01A050M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.37 .0146 0.08 .0032 0.50 .019 1.32 .051
0.75 1 266LG-16MM01A075M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.56 .0220 0.11 .0043 0.50 .019 1.32 .051
1.00 1 266LG-16MM01A100M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.75 .0295 0.15 .0059 0.80 .031 1.32 .051
1.25 1 266LG-16MM01A125M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.93 .0366 0.19 .0075 0.80 .031 1.32 .051
1.50 1 266LG-16MM01A150M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.12 .0441 0.22 .0087 1.00 .039 1.32 .051
1.75 1 266LG-16MM01A175M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.31 .0516 0.25 .0098 1.20 .047 1.32 .051
2.00 1 266LG-16MM01A200M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.50 .0591 0.29 .0114 1.40 .055 1.32 .051
2.50 1 266LG-16MM01A250M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.87 .0736 0.36 .0142 1.40 .055 1.32 .051
3.00 1 266LG-16MM01A300M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.25 .0886 0.42 .0165 1.80 .070 1.32 .051
22 1/2 3.50 1 266LG-22MM01A350M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.62 .1032 0.49 .0193 2.50 .098 1.67 .065
4.00 1 266LG-22MM01A400M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 3.00 .1181 0.56 .0220 2.50 .098 1.67 .065
4.50 1 266LG-22MM01A450M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 3.37 .1327 0.63 .0248 2.50 .098 1.67 .065
5.00 1 266LG-22MM01A500M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 3.76 .1480 0.71 .0280 2.50 .098 1.38 .054
5.50 1 266LG-22MM01A550M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 4.13 .1626 0.79 .0311 2.50 .098 1.08 .042
6.00 1 266LG-22MM01A600M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 4.51 .1776 0.86 .0339 2.80 .110 0.88 .034
N = Neutral, R = Right hand, L = Left hand
C41 C50 C85 C102 I5 I1 I32
C 13
Inserts THREAD TURNING
E
N
G
 T
U
R
N
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
THREAD TURNING Inserts
CoroThread®266 insert for thread turning
Metric 60° Full form
Internal right-hand threads
Internal right-hand threads - multipoint insert
THFTSR ISO 965-1998 ISO 965-1998 ISO 965-1998
TCTR 6 6 6
NT 1 2 3
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TP NT Ordering code 10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY"
16 3/8 0.50 1 266RL-16MM01A050M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.32 .0126 0.03 .0012 0.50 .019 1.30 .051
0.75 1 266RL-16MM01A075M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.47 .0185 0.04 .0016 0.50 .019 1.30 .051
1.00 1 266RL-16MM01A100M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.64 .0252 0.06 .0024 0.80 .031 1.30 .051
1 266RL-16MM01C100M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.00 .0394 0.09 .0035 1.00 .039 1.30 .051
1 266RL-16MM01F100E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.64 .0252 0.06 .0024 0.80 .031 1.30 .051
1.25 1 266RL-16MM01A125M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.79 .0311 0.07 .0028 0.80 .031 1.30 .051
1 266RL-16MM01C125M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.13 .0445 0.11 .0043 1.20 .047 1.30 .051
1 266RL-16MM01F125E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.79 .0311 0.07 .0028 0.80 .031 1.30 .051
1.50 1 266RL-16MM01A150M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.96 .0378 0.09 .0035 1.00 .039 1.30 .051
1 266RL-16MM01C150M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 4.98 .1961 2.86 .1126 1.50 .059 1.43 .056
1 266RL-16MM01F150E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.96 .0378 0.09 .0035 1.00 .039 1.30 .051
1.75 1 266RL-16MM01A175M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.11 .0437 0.11 .0043 1.20 .047 1.30 .051
1 266LL-16MM01A175M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.11 .0437 0.11 .0043 1.20 .047 1.30 .051
1 266RL-16MM01C175M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.80 .0315 0.07 .0028 0.80 .031 1.30 .051
1 266RL-16MM01F175E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.11 .0437 0.11 .0043 1.20 .047 1.30 .051
2.00 1 266RL-16MM01A200M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.27 .0500 0.12 .0047 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
1 266RL-16MM01C200M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.33 .0524 0.13 .0051 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
1 266RL-16MM01F200E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.27 .0500 0.12 .0047 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
2.50 1 266RL-16MM01A250M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.59 .0626 0.16 .0063 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
1 266RL-16MM01C250M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.83 .0720 0.33 .0130 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
1 266RL-16MM01F250E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.59 .0626 0.16 .0063 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
3.00 1 266RL-16MM01A300M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.92 .0756 0.19 .0075 1.80 .070 1.30 .051
1 266RL-16MM01C300M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.89 .0350 0.08 .0032 1.00 .039 1.30 .051
1 266RL-16MM01F300E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.92 .0756 0.19 .0075 1.80 .070 1.30 .051
22 1/2 3.50 1 266RL-22MM01A350M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.24 .0882 0.26 .0102 2.50 .098 1.64 .064
4.00 1 266RL-22MM01A400M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.56 .1008 0.30 .0118 2.50 .098 1.64 .064
4.50 1 266RL-22MM01A450M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.89 .1138 0.33 .0130 2.50 .098 1.64 .064
5.00 1 266RL-22MM01A500M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 3.21 .1264 0.38 .0150 2.50 .098 1.35 .053
5.50 1 266RL-22MM01A550M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 3.54 .1394 0.40 .0157 2.50 .098 1.06 .041
6.00 1 266RL-22MM01A600M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 3.86 .1520 0.47 .0185 2.40 .094 0.87 .034
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TP NT Ordering code 10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY"
16 3/8 1.00 3 266RL-16MM03A100M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.64 .0252 0.06 .0024 2.40 .094 1.59 .062
1.50 2 266RL-16MM02A150M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.96 .0378 0.14 .0055 2.25 .088 1.41 .055
2.00 2 266RL-16MM02A200M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.27 .0500 0.12 .0047 2.85 .112 1.78 .070
22 1/2 2.50 2 266RL-22MM02A250E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.59 .0626 0.16 .0063 3.50 .137 1.93 .075
3.00 2 266RL-22MM02A300E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.98 .0780 0.19 .0075 4.40 .173 2.70 .106
N = Neutral, R = Right hand, L = Left hand
C41 C50 C85 C102 I5 I1 I32
C 14
THREAD TURNING Inserts
E
N
G
 T
U
R
N
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
THREAD TURNING Inserts
CoroThread®266 insert for thread turning
Metric 60° Full form
Internal left-hand threads
THFTSR ISO 965-1998
TCTR 6
NT 1
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TP NT Ordering code 10
20
11
25
10
20
11
25
10
20
11
25
10
20
11
25
10
20
11
25
HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY"
16 3/8 0.50 1 266LL-16MM01A050M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.32 .0126 0.03 .0012 0.50 .019 1.30 .051
0.75 1 266LL-16MM01A075M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.47 .0185 0.04 .0016 0.50 .019 1.30 .051
1.00 1 266LL-16MM01A100M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.64 .0252 0.06 .0024 0.80 .031 1.30 .051
1.25 1 266LL-16MM01A125M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.79 .0311 0.07 .0028 0.80 .031 1.30 .051
1.50 1 266LL-16MM01A150M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.96 .0378 0.09 .0035 1.00 .039 1.30 .051
2.00 1 266LL-16MM01A200M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.27 .0500 0.12 .0047 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
2.50 1 266LL-16MM01A250M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.59 .0626 0.16 .0063 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
3.00 1 266LL-16MM01A300M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.92 .0756 0.19 .0075 1.80 .070 1.30 .051
22 1/2 3.50 1 266LL-22MM01A350M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.24 .0882 0.26 .0102 2.50 .098 1.64 .064
4.00 1 266LL-22MM01A400M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.56 .1008 0.30 .0118 2.50 .098 1.64 .064
4.50 1 266LL-22MM01A450M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.89 .1138 0.33 .0130 2.50 .098 1.64 .064
5.00 1 266LL-22MM01A500M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 3.21 .1264 0.38 .0150 2.50 .098 1.35 .053
5.50 1 266LL-22MM01A550M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 3.54 .1394 0.40 .0157 2.50 .098 1.06 .041
6.00 1 266LL-22MM01A600M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 3.86 .1520 0.47 .0185 2.40 .094 0.87 .034
N = Neutral, R = Right hand, L = Left hand
C41 C50 C85 C102 I5 I1 I32
C 15
Inserts THREAD TURNING
E
N
G
 T
U
R
N
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
THREAD TURNING Inserts
CoroThread®266 insert for thread turning
UN 60° Full form
External right-hand threads
External right-hand threads - multipoint insert
THFTSR ISO 5864-1978 ISO 5864-1978 ISO 5864-1978
TCTR 2A 2A 2A
NT 1 2 3
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TPI NT Ordering code 10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY"
16 3/8 32.0 1 266RG-16UN01A320M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.59 .0232 0.10 .0039 0.50 .019 1.30 .051
28.0 1 266RG-16UN01A280M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.68 .0268 0.12 .0047 0.80 .031 1.32 .051
24.0 1 266RG-16UN01A240M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.79 .0311 0.14 .0055 0.08 .003 1.30 .051
1 266RG-16UN01C240M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.79 .0311 0.14 .0055 0.80 .031 1.33 .052
1 266RG-16UN01F240E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.79 .0311 0.14 .0055 0.80 .031 1.30 .051
20.0 1 266RG-16UN01A200M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.95 .0374 0.16 .0063 0.08 .003 1.30 .051
1 266RG-16UN01C200M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.95 .0374 0.16 .0063 0.80 .031 1.33 .052
1 266RG-16UN01F200E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.95 .0374 0.16 .0063 0.80 .031 1.30 .051
18.0 1 266RG-16UN01A180M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.05 .0413 0.18 .0071 1.00 .039 1.30 .051
1 266RG-16UN01C180M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.05 .0413 0.18 .0071 1.00 .039 1.33 .052
1 266RG-16UN01F180E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.05 .0413 0.18 .0071 1.00 .039 1.30 .051
16.0 1 266RG-16UN01A160M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.19 .0469 0.20 .0079 1.00 .039 1.30 .051
1 266RG-16UN01C160M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.19 .0469 0.20 .0079 1.00 .039 1.33 .052
1 266RG-16UN01F160E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.19 .0469 0.20 .0079 1.00 .039 1.30 .051
14.0 1 266RG-16UN01A140M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.35 .0532 0.23 .0091 1.20 .047 1.30 .051
1 266RG-16UN01C140M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.35 .0532 0.23 .0091 1.20 .047 1.33 .052
1 266RG-16UN01F140E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.35 .0532 0.23 .0091 1.20 .047 1.30 .051
13.0 1 266RG-16UN01A130M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.46 .0575 0.25 .0098 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
12.0 1 266RG-16UN01A120M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.58 .0622 0.28 .0110 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
1 266RG-16UN01C120M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.58 .0622 0.28 .0110 1.40 .055 1.33 .052
1 266RG-16UN01F120E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.58 .0622 0.28 .0110 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
11.0 1 266RG-16UN01A110M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.72 .0677 0.30 .0118 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
10.0 1 266RG-16UN01A100M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.90 .0748 0.33 .0130 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
9.0 1 266RG-16UN01A090M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.11 .0831 0.37 .0146 1.80 .070 1.30 .051
8.0 1 266RG-16UN01A080M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.38 .0937 0.41 .0161 1.80 .070 1.30 .051
1 266RG-16UN01C080M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.38 .0937 0.41 .0161 1.80 .070 1.33 .052
1 266RG-16UN01F080E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.38 .0937 0.41 .0161 1.80 .070 1.30 .051
22 1/2 7.0 1 266RG-22UN01A070M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.70 .1063 0.49 .0193 2.50 .098 1.67 .065
6.0 1 266RG-22UN01A060M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 3.16 .1244 0.57 .0224 2.50 .098 1.67 .065
5.0 1 266RG-22UN01A050M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 3.81 .1500 0.69 .0272 2.50 .098 1.38 .054
4.5 1 266RG-22UN01A045M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 4.23 .1665 0.77 .0303 2.65 .104 1.08 .042
4.0 1 266RG-22UN01A040M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 4.76 .1874 0.87 .0343 2.90 .114 0.79 .031
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TPI NT Ordering code 11
25
11
25
11
25
11
25
11
25
HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY"
16 3/8 18.0 3 266RG-16UN03A180M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.05 .0413 0.18 .0071 3.45 .135 2.11 .083
16.0 2 266RG-16UN02A160M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.19 .0469 0.20 .0079 2.40 .094 1.52 .059
14.0 2 266RG-16UN02A140M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.35 .0532 0.23 .0091 2.70 .106 1.77 .069
12.0 2 266RG-16UN02A120M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.58 .0622 0.28 .0110 3.10 .122 1.91 .075
N = Neutral, R = Right hand, L = Left hand
C41 C50 C85 C102 I5 I1 I32
C 16
THREAD TURNING Inserts
E
N
G
 T
U
R
N
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
THREAD TURNING Inserts
CoroThread®266 insert for thread turning
UN 60° Full form
External left-hand threads
THFTSR ISO 5864-1978
TCTR 2A
NT 1
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TPI NT Ordering code 11
25
11
25
11
25
11
25
11
25
HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY"
16 3/8 32.0 1 266LG-16UN01A320M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.59 .0232 0.10 .0039 0.50 .019 1.32 .051
28.0 1 266LG-16UN01A280M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.68 .0268 0.12 .0047 0.80 .031 1.32 .051
24.0 1 266LG-16UN01A240M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.79 .0311 0.14 .0055 0.80 .031 1.30 .051
20.0 1 266LG-16UN01A200M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.95 .0374 0.16 .0063 0.80 .031 1.30 .051
18.0 1 266LG-16UN01A180M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.05 .0413 0.18 .0071 1.00 .039 1.30 .051
16.0 1 266LG-16UN01A160M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.19 .0469 0.20 .0079 1.00 .039 1.30 .051
14.0 1 266LG-16UN01A140M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.35 .0532 0.23 .0091 1.20 .047 1.30 .051
13.0 1 266LG-16UN01A130M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.46 .0575 0.25 .0098 1.40 .055 1.32 .051
12.0 1 266LG-16UN01A120M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.58 .0622 0.28 .0110 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
11.0 1 266LG-16UN01A110M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.72 .0677 0.30 .0118 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
10.0 1 266LG-16UN01A100M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.90 .0748 0.33 .0130 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
9.0 1 266LG-16UN01A090M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.11 .0831 0.37 .0146 1.80 .070 1.32 .051
8.0 1 266LG-16UN01A080M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.38 .0937 0.41 .0161 1.80 .070 1.30 .051
N = Neutral, R = Right hand, L = Left hand
C41 C50 C85 C102 I5 I1 I32
C 17
Inserts THREAD TURNING
E
N
G
 T
U
R
N
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
THREAD TURNING Inserts
CoroThread®266 insert for thread turning
UN 60° Full form
Internal right-hand threads
Internal right-hand threads - multipoint insert
THFTSR ISO 5864-1978 ISO 5864-1978
TCTR 2B 2B
NT 1 2
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TPI NT Ordering code 10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY"
16 3/8 32.0 1 266RL-16UN01A320M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.81 .0713 1.15 .0453 0.90 .035 1.30 .051
28.0 1 266RL-16UN01A280M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.77 .0303 0.14 .0055 0.80 .031 1.32 .051
24.0 1 266RL-16UN01A240M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.76 .0693 0.36 .0142 1.30 .051 1.34 .053
20.0 1 266RL-16UN01A200M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.80 .0315 0.07 .0028 0.80 .031 1.30 .051
1 266RL-16UN01C200M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.79 .0311 0.07 .0028 0.80 .031 1.30 .051
18.0 1 266RL-16UN01A180M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.89 .0350 0.08 .0032 1.00 .039 1.30 .051
1 266RL-16UN01C180M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.27 .0500 0.12 .0047 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
16.0 1 266RL-16UN01A160M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.00 .0394 0.09 .0035 1.00 .039 1.30 .051
1 266RL-16UN01C160M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 3.72 .1465 2.14 .0843 1.05 .041 1.37 .054
1 266RL-16UN01F160E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.00 .0394 0.09 .0035 1.00 .039 1.30 .051
14.0 1 266RL-16UN01A140M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.13 .0445 0.11 .0043 1.20 .047 1.30 .051
1 266RL-16UN01C140M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.46 .0575 0.09 .0035 1.20 .047 1.01 .039
12.0 1 266RL-16UN01A120M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.33 .0524 0.13 .0051 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
1 266RL-16UN01C120M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.11 .0437 0.11 .0043 1.20 .047 1.30 .051
1 266RL-16UN01F120E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.33 .0524 0.13 .0051 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
11.0 1 266RL-16UN01A110M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.45 .0571 0.14 .0055 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
10.0 1 266RL-16UN01A100M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.59 .0626 0.16 .0063 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
9.0 1 266RL-16UN01A090M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.77 .0697 0.18 .0071 1.80 .070 1.30 .051
8.0 1 266RL-16UN01A080M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.00 .0787 0.20 .0079 1.80 .070 1.30 .051
1 266RL-16UN01C080M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.59 .0626 0.16 .0063 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
22 1/2 7.0 1 266RL-22UN01A070M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.31 .0909 0.26 .0102 2.50 .098 1.64 .064
6.0 1 266RL-22UN01A060M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.70 .1063 0.32 .0126 2.50 .098 1.64 .064
5.0 1 266RL-22UN01A050M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 3.25 .1280 0.38 .0150 2.50 .098 1.35 .053
4.5 1 266RL-22UN01A045M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 3.62 .1425 0.41 .0161 2.50 .098 1.06 .041
4.0 1 266RL-22UN01A040M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 4.08 .1606 0.49 .0193 2.60 .102 0.96 .037
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TPI NT Ordering code 11
25
11
25
11
25
11
25
11
25
HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY"
16 3/8 16.0 2 266RL-16UN02A160M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.67 .0264 0.06 .0024 0.80 .031 1.30 .051
12.0 2 266RL-16UN02A120M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.33 .0524 0.13 .0051 2.95 .116 1.88 .074
N = Neutral, R = Right hand, L = Left hand
C41 C50 C85 C102 I5 I1 I32
C 18
THREAD TURNING Inserts
E
N
G
 T
U
R
N
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
THREAD TURNING Inserts
CoroThread®266 insert for thread turning
UN 60° Full form
Internal left-hand threads
THFTSR ISO 5864-1978
TCTR 2B
NT 1
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TPI NT Ordering code 11
25
11
25
11
25
11
25
11
25
HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY"
16 3/8 20.0 1 266LL-16UN01A200M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.80 .0315 0.07 .0028 0.80 .031 1.30 .051
18.0 1 266LL-16UN01A180M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.89 .0350 0.08 .0032 1.00 .039 1.30 .051
16.0 1 266LL-16UN01A160M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.00 .0394 0.09 .0035 1.00 .039 1.30 .051
14.0 1 266LL-16UN01A140M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.13 .0445 0.11 .0043 1.20 .047 1.30 .051
12.0 1 266LL-16UN01A120M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.33 .0524 0.13 .0051 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
11.0 1 266LL-16UN01A110M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.45 .0571 0.14 .0055 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
10.0 1 266LL-16UN01A100M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.59 .0626 0.16 .0063 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
9.0 1 266LL-16UN01A090M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.77 .0697 0.18 .0071 1.80 .070 1.30 .051
8.0 1 266LL-16UN01A080M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.00 .0787 0.20 .0079 1.80 .070 1.30 .051
N = Neutral, R = Right hand, L = Left hand
C41 C50 C85 C102 I5 I1 I32
C 19
Inserts THREAD TURNING
E
N
G
 T
U
R
N
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
THREAD TURNING Inserts
CoroThread®266 insert for thread turning
Whitworth 55° (BSW, BSF, BSP) Full form
External right-hand threads
External right-hand threads - multipoint insert
THFTSR ISO 228-1982 ISO 228-1982 ISO 228-1982
THFTSR BS-2779-1973 BS-2779-1973 BS-2779-1973
THFTSR BS-84-1957 BS-84-1957 BS-84-1957
TCTR A A A
NT 1 2 3
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TPI NT Ordering code 10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY"
16 3/8 28.0 1 266RG-16WH01A280M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.72 .0283 0.13 .0051 0.80 .031 1.32 .051
26.0 1 266RG-16WH01A260M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.00 .0394 0.09 .0035 2.30 .090 1.51 .059
20.0 1 266RG-16WH01A200M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.01 .0398 0.18 .0071 0.80 .031 1.32 .051
19.0 1 266RG-16WH01A190M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.06 .0417 0.19 .0075 0.80 .031 1.32 .051
1 266RG-16WH01C190M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.06 .0417 0.19 .0075 0.80 .031 1.33 .052
1 266RG-16WH01F190E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.06 .0417 0.19 .0075 0.80 .031 1.32 .051
18.0 1 266RG-16WH01A180M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.12 .0441 0.20 .0079 1.00 .039 1.32 .051
16.0 1 266RG-16WH01A160M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.26 .0496 0.23 .0091 1.00 .039 1.32 .051
14.0 1 266RG-16WH01A140M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.44 .0567 0.26 .0102 1.20 .047 1.32 .051
1 266RG-16WH01C140M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.44 .0567 0.26 .0102 1.20 .047 1.33 .052
1 266RG-16WH01F140E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.44 .0567 0.26 .0102 1.20 .047 1.32 .051
12.0 1 266RG-16WH01A120M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.68 .0661 0.31 .0122 1.40 .055 1.32 .051
11.0 1 266RG-16WH01A110M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.83 .0720 0.34 .0134 1.40 .055 1.32 .051
1 266RG-16WH01C110M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.83 .0720 0.34 .0134 1.40 .055 1.33 .052
1 266RG-16WH01F110E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.83 .0720 0.34 .0134 1.40 .055 1.32 .051
10.0 1 266RG-16WH01A100M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.02 .0795 0.37 .0146 1.40 .055 1.32 .051
9.0 1 266RG-16WH01A090M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.24 .0882 0.42 .0165 1.80 .070 1.32 .051
8.0 1 266RG-16WH01A080M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.52 .0992 0.47 .0185 1.80 .070 1.32 .051
22 1/2 7.0 1 266RG-22WH01A070M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.88 .1134 0.54 .0213 2.50 .098 1.67 .065
6.0 1 266RG-22WH01A060M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 3.37 .1327 0.64 .0252 2.50 .098 1.67 .065
5.0 1 266RG-22WH01A050M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 4.04 .1591 0.77 .0303 2.50 .098 1.38 .054
4.5 1 266RG-22WH01A045M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 4.49 .1768 0.85 .0335 2.65 .104 0.98 .038
4.0 1 266RG-22WH01A040M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 5.06 .1992 0.96 .0378 2.75 .108 0.59 .023
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TPI NT Ordering code 10
20
11
25
10
20
11
25
10
20
11
25
10
20
11
25
10
20
11
25
HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY"
16 3/8 19.0 3 266RG-16WH03A190M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.06 .0417 0.19 .0075 3.30 .129 2.01 .079
14.0 2 266RG-16WH02A140M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.44 .0567 0.26 .0102 2.70 .106 1.73 .068
22 1/2 11.0 2 266RG-22WH02A110E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.83 .0720 0.34 .0134 3.40 .133 1.87 .073
N = Neutral, R = Right hand, L = Left hand
C41 C50 C85 C102 I5 I1 I32
C 20
THREAD TURNING Inserts
E
N
G
 T
U
R
N
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
THREAD TURNING Inserts
CoroThread®266 insert for thread turning
Whitworth 55° (BSW, BSF, BSP) Full form
External left-hand threads
THFTSR ISO 228-1982
THFTSR BS-2779-1973
THFTSR BS-84-1957
NT 1
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TPI NT Ordering code 11
25
11
25
11
25
11
25
11
25
HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY"
16 3/8 19.0 1 266LG-16WH01A190M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.06 .0417 0.19 .0075 0.80 .031 1.32 .051
14.0 1 266LG-16WH01A140M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.44 .0567 0.26 .0102 1.20 .047 1.32 .051
11.0 1 266LG-16WH01A110M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.83 .0720 0.34 .0134 1.40 .055 1.32 .051
N = Neutral, R = Right hand, L = Left hand
C41 C50 C85 C102 I5 I1 I32
C 21
Inserts THREAD TURNING
E
N
G
 T
U
R
N
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
THREAD TURNING Inserts
CoroThread®266 insert for thread turning
Whitworth 55° (BSW, BSF, BSP) Full form
Internal right-hand threads
Internal right-hand threads - multipoint insert
Internal left-hand threads
THFTSR ISO 228-1982 ISO 228-1982
THFTSR BS-2779-1973 BS-2779-1973
THFTSR BS-84-1957 BS-84-1957
TCTR A A
NT 1 2
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TPI NT Ordering code 10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
10
20
11
25
11
35
HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY"
16 3/8 26.0 1 266RL-16WH01A260M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.58 .0228 0.05 .0020 0.80 .031 1.30 .051
20.0 1 266RL-16WH01A200M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.99 .0390 0.17 .0067 0.80 .031 1.30 .051
19.0 1 266RL-16WH01A190M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.05 .0413 0.18 .0071 0.80 .031 1.30 .051
18.0 1 266RL-16WH01A180M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.97 .0776 1.00 .0394 1.00 .039 1.30 .051
16.0 1 266RL-16WH01A160M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.25 .0492 0.22 .0087 1.00 .039 1.30 .051
14.0 1 266RL-16WH01A140M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.43 .0563 0.25 .0098 1.20 .047 1.30 .051
1 266RL-16WH01C140M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.43 .0563 0.25 .0098 1.20 .047 1.30 .051
1 266RL-16WH01F140E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.43 .0563 0.25 .0098 1.20 .047 1.30 .051
12.0 1 266RL-16WH01A120M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.67 .0657 0.30 .0118 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
11.0 1 266RL-16WH01A110M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.83 .0720 0.33 .0130 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
1 266RL-16WH01C110M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.92 .0756 0.19 .0075 1.80 .070 1.30 .051
1 266RL-16WH01F110E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.83 .0720 0.33 .0130 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
10.0 1 266RL-16WH01A100M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.02 .0795 0.37 .0146 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
9.0 1 266RL-16WH01A090M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.24 .0882 0.41 .0161 1.80 .070 1.30 .051
8.0 1 266RL-16WH01A080M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.53 .0996 0.47 .0185 1.80 .070 1.30 .051
22 1/2 7.0 1 266RL-22WH01A070M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.88 .1134 0.53 .0209 2.50 .098 1.64 .064
6.0 1 266RL-22WH01A060M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 3.36 .1323 0.62 .0244 2.50 .098 1.64 .064
5.0 1 266RL-22WH01A050M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 4.03 .1587 0.76 .0299 2.50 .098 1.35 .053
4.5 1 266RL-22WH01A045M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 4.48 .1764 0.85 .0335 2.65 .104 0.96 .037
4.0 1 266RL-22WH01A040M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 5.04 .1984 0.96 .0378 2.75 .108 0.67 .026
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TPI NT Ordering code 10
20
11
25
10
20
11
25
10
20
11
25
10
20
11
25
10
20
11
25
HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY"
16 3/8 14.0 2 266RL-16WH02A140M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.43 .0563 0.25 .0098 2.70 .106 1.68 .066
22 1/2 11.0 2 266RL-22WH02A110E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.83 .0720 0.33 .0130 3.40 .133 1.83 .072
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TPI NT Ordering code 11
25
11
25
11
25
11
25
11
25
HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY"
16 3/8 14.0 1 266LL-16WH01A140M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.43 .0563 0.25 .0098 1.20 .047 1.30 .051
11.0 1 266LL-16WH01A110M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.83 .0720 0.33 .0130 1.40 .055 1.30 .051
N = Neutral, R = Right hand, L = Left hand
C41 C50 C85 C102 I5 I1 I32
C 22
THREAD TURNING Inserts
E
N
G
 T
U
R
N
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
THREAD TURNING Inserts
CoroThread®266 insert for thread turning
NPT 60° NPSC, NPTR, LINE PIPE Full form
External right-hand threads
External right-hand threads - multipoint insert
External left-hand threads
THFTSR ANSI B.1.20.1-1983 ANSI B.1.20.1-1983
NT 1 2
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TPI NT Ordering code 11
25
11
35
11
25
11
35
11
25
11
35
11
25
11
35
11
25
11
35
HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY" TG
16 3/8 27.0 1 266RG-16NT01A270M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.76 .0299 0.05 .0020 0.80 .031 1.03 .040 0.06
18.0 1 266RG-16NT01A180M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.14 .0449 0.08 .0032 1.00 .039 1.03 .040 0.06
14.0 1 266RG-16NT01A140M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.46 .0575 0.09 .0035 1.20 .047 1.03 .040 0.06
1 266RG-16NT01C140M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.46 .0575 0.09 .0035 1.20 .047 1.03 .040 0.06
1 266RG-16NT01F140E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.46 .0575 0.09 .0035 1.20 .047 1.03 .040 0.06
11.5 1 266RG-16NT01A115M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.79 .0705 0.11 .0043 1.40 .055 1.03 .040 0.06
1 266RG-16NT01C115M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.79 .0705 0.11 .0043 1.40 .055 1.03 .040 0.06
1 266RG-16NT01F115E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.79 .0705 0.11 .0043 1.40 .055 1.03 .040 0.06
8.0 1 266RG-16NT01A080M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.57 .1012 0.14 .0055 1.60 .062 1.03 .040 0.06
1 266RG-16NT01C080M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.11 .0437 0.19 .0075 1.00 .039 1.30 .051 0.06
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TPI NT Ordering code 10
20
10
20
10
20
10
20
10
20
HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY" TG
22 1/2 11.5 2 266RG-22NT02A115E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.79 .0705 0.11 .0043 3.40 .133 1.67 .065 0.06
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TPI NT Ordering code 11
25
11
25
11
25
11
25
11
25
HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY" TG
16 3/8 27.0 1 266LG-16NT01A270M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.76 .0299 0.05 .0020 0.80 .031 1.03 .040 0.06
18.0 1 266LG-16NT01A180M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.14 .0449 0.08 .0032 1.00 .039 1.03 .040 0.06
14.0 1 266LG-16NT01A140M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.46 .0575 0.09 .0035 1.20 .047 1.03 .040 0.06
11.5 1 266LG-16NT01A115M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.79 .0705 0.11 .0043 1.40 .055 1.03 .040 0.06
8.0 1 266LG-16NT01A080M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.57 .1012 0.14 .0055 1.60 .062 1.03 .040 0.06
N = Neutral, R = Right hand, L = Left hand
C41 C50 C85 C102 I5 I1 I32
C 23
Inserts THREAD TURNING
E
N
G
 T
U
R
N
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
THREAD TURNING Inserts
CoroThread®266 insert for thread turning
NPT 60° NPSC, NPTR, LINE PIPE Full form
Internal right-hand threads
Internal right-hand threads - multipoint insert
Internal left-hand threads
THFTSR ANSI B.1.20.1-1983 ANSI B.1.20.1-1983
NT 1 2
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TPI NT Ordering code 11
25
11
35
11
25
11
35
11
25
11
35
11
25
11
35
11
25
11
35
HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY" TG
16 3/8 14.0 1 266RL-16NT01A140M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.46 .0575 0.09 .0035 1.20 .047 1.01 .039 0.06
1 266RL-16NT01C140M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.64 .0252 0.06 .0024 0.80 .031 1.30 .051 0.06
1 266RL-16NT01F140E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.46 .0575 0.09 .0035 1.20 .047 1.01 .039 0.06
11.5 1 266RL-16NT01A115M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.79 .0705 0.11 .0043 1.40 .055 1.01 .039 0.06
1 266RL-16NT01C115M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.43 .0563 0.25 .0098 1.20 .047 1.30 .051 0.06
1 266RL-16NT01F115E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.79 .0705 0.11 .0043 1.40 .055 1.01 .039 0.06
8.0 1 266RL-16NT01A080M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.57 .1012 0.14 .0055 1.60 .062 1.01 .039 0.06
1 266RL-16NT01C080M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.31 .0516 0.25 .0098 2.60 .102 1.62 .063 0.06
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TPI NT Ordering code 10
20
10
20
10
20
10
20
10
20
HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY" TG
22 1/2 11.5 2 266RL-22NT02A115E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.79 .0705 0.11 .0043 3.40 .133 1.64 .064 0.06
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TPI NT Ordering code 11
25
11
25
11
25
11
25
11
25
HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY" TG
16 3/8 14.0 1 266LL-16NT01A140M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.46 .0575 0.09 .0035 1.20 .047 1.01 .039 0.06
11.5 1 266LL-16NT01A115M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.79 .0705 0.11 .0043 1.40 .055 1.01 .039 0.06
8.0 1 266LL-16NT01A080M ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.57 .1012 0.14 .0055 1.60 .062 1.01 .039 0.06
N = Neutral, R = Right hand, L = Left hand
C41 C50 C85 C102 I5 I1 I32
C 24
THREAD TURNING Inserts
E
N
G
 T
U
R
N
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
THREAD TURNING Inserts
CoroThread®266 insert for thread turning
BSPT 55° Full form
External right-hand threads
External left-hand threads
THFTSR ISO 7/1
THFTSR BS21:1985
NT 1
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TPI NT Ordering code 11
25
11
35
11
25
11
35
11
25
11
35
11
25
11
35
11
25
11
35
HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY" TG
16 3/8 28.0 1 266RG-16PT01A280E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 0.70 .0276 0.13 .0051 0.80 .031 1.32 .051 0.06
19.0 1 266RG-16PT01A190E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.04 .0409 0.19 .0075 0.80 .031 1.32 .051 0.06
14.0 1 266RG-16PT01A140E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.41 .0555 0.26 .0102 1.20 .047 1.32 .051 0.06
11.0 1 266RG-16PT01A110E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.80 .0709 0.34 .0134 1.40 .055 1.32 .051 0.06
8.0 1 266RG-16PT01A080E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 2.47 .0972 0.47 .0185 1.80 .070 1.32 .051 0.06
P M K N S Dimensions, mm, inch
TPI NT Ordering code 11
25
11
25
11
25
11
25
11
25
HA HA" HB HB" PDX PDX" PDY PDY" TG
16 3/8 19.0 1 266LG-16PT01A190E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.04 .0409 0.19 .0075 0.80 .031 1.32 .051 0.06
14.0 1 266LG-16PT01A140E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.41 .0555 0.26 .0102 1.20 .047 1.32 .051 0.06
11.0 1 266LG-16PT01A110E ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ ✩ 1.80 .0709 0.34 .0134 1.40 .055 1.32 .051 0.06
N = Neutral, R = Right hand, L = Left hand
C41 C50 C85 C102 I5 I1 I32